Hon. Adrian G. Roxas is a Judge of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles. He was appointed by Governor Gavin Newsom in October 2022. Judge Roxas presides over family law matters in Department 1 at the Compton Courthouse. Judge Roxas previously presided over restraining orders at the Stanley Mosk Courthouse from November 2022 to June 2023. Immediately prior to his appointment, Judge Roxas was a partner at Roxas Law, APC from 2020-2022 where he handled family law cases. From 2007 to 2020, Judge Roxas had a long and decorated career as a Deputy District Attorney with the Los Angeles County District Attorney's Office where he was a member of the Sex Crimes Division and Victim Impact Program. Judge Roxas tried complex jury trials to verdict including special circumstance murder, domestic violence and family related murders, murders of fetus and minor children, sexual assaults, multiple victim child molestation cases, child abuse, elder abuse domestic violence, and gang rapes. Judge Roxas was an instructor and lecturer for the training divisions of the Los Angeles Police Department and Los Angeles Sheriff's Department, the California District Attorney's Association, and the California Clinical Forensic Medical Training Center. From 2004-2007, Judge Roxas practiced corporate/business immigration law.

Judge Roxas is the immediate past President of the Philippine American Bar Association (PABA), the immediate past President of PABA Foundation (the non-profit, charitable arm of PABA), and a former board member of the Asian Pacific American Bar Association – Los Angeles. Judge Roxas earned his Bachelor's degree, *Summa Cum Laude*, from California State Polytechnic University, Pomona where he was a member of the university's Filipino Student Association. Judge Roxas received his law degree from Southwestern University School of Law in 2004 and passed the California Bar Examination the same year. During law school, he was a member of and mentor in the Asian Pacific American Law Students Association and a member of the Moot Court Honors Program.
